COLUMBIA COUNTY REGISTER AND RECORDER
RECEIPT

Inv Number: 233561 Invoice Date: 10/30/2019 11:28:37 AM RECEIPT Reg/Brw ID: 0102
Customer: Last Change: Receipt By: WALK-IN By: DAG
SHERIFF OFFICE

Chg # Charge / Payment / Fee Description Amount inst #/ Inst Date Municipality

1 DEED §72.75 201908460 BERWICK BORO
Grantor - MEADE, CHARLES -JR 10/30/19 11:28:43 AM
Grantee - FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CC
Consideration - $2,619.31
Tax Basis - $0.00
Return Via - MAIL
Fees Summary:

STATE WRIT TAX $0.50
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE $40.25
AFFORDABLE HOUSING $13.50
RECORDING FEES - RECORDER $13.50
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT FUND $3.00
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.00

Inst Info: SHERIFF'S DEED
TOTAL CHARGES $72.75

PAYMENTS

CHECK: 8730 - SHERIFF OFFICE $71.75
CHECK: 8732 - COLUMEIA COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE $1.00
TOTAL PAYMENTS §72.75

AMOUNT DUE $72.75
PAYMENT ON INVOICE (372.75)
BALANCE DUE ON INVOICE $0.00

Date: Oct 30, 2019 11:32:04 AM Page

1



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUSTCO VS. CHARLES MEADE ET AL
NO. 97-2019 ED NO. 160-2019 JD
DATE/TIME OF SALE: OCTOBER 9, 2019

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s JSEDTS

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID $ 3 ) 34

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT  §$
MISC. COSTS s MALT

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE $ % 4 ?’ 3/

PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED: P

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S): /ﬂ"i A b @3 Fovs (2
N (bede H Tud

TOTAL DUE: s 6093 ]
LESS DEPOSIT: 5 /336,00
DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN § DAYS s [2469: 3]




/\
HARDING, HILL,
35 West Third Stree - TUROWSKI & JAMES LLP 70786075 fecsimie

Bloomsburg, PA 17815 ATTORNEYS AT LAW www.hhtlegal.com

October 7, 2019
HAND DELIVERED

Columbia County Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
P. 0. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE:  First Columbia Bank & Trust Co. vs. Charles M. Meade, Jr., et al
No. 2019-CV-160

Dear Sheriff:
The above matter is listed for Sheriff Sale on Wednesday, October 9, 2019.

Please announce at the time of the sale that there is a second mortgage held by the Columbia County
Housing Authority in the amount of $4,000.00 on the property located at 354 Pearl Street, Berwick,
Pennsylvania, that will also need to be paid from the sale proceeds, if in excess of the first mortgage
payoft.

Also, there is a new judgment amount of $40,487.09. Correspondence was hand delivered to your office
on September 5, 2019, along with the Order signed by Judge Norton on August 25, 2019.

If you have any questions relative to this Sheriff Sale, please contact my office.

Very truly yours,

Hardigg Hill, Tdrowski & James, LLP
ingHil,

—

2

N I
P. Jeffrey Hili

PJH/ts
ce. Benjamin J. Clark, First Columbia Bank & Trust Co.

P.JEFFREY HILL | MATTHEW E. TUROWSKI | DAVID C. JAMES | JESSICA M. LEHMAN | REBECCA H. DINUCCI | SUSAN M. HILL | ELWOOD?ETJI';éAgDING,JR.
RETIRED



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
I Plaintiff Defendant ]
FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO Vs, CHARLES MEADE, JR
TRACY REKUS
MARIE MEADE
NORMAN FOWLER, JR
L _
Attorney for the Plaintiff: Sheriff's Sale Date: Wednesday, October 8, 2019
HARDING, HILL, TUROWSK! & JAMES, LLP . . )
38 West Third Street Writ of Execution No. : 2019CV180
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Advance Sheriff Costs: $1,350.00
Location of the real estate: 354 PEARL STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603
Sheriff Costs
Advertising Sale (Newspaper} $15.00
Advertising Sale Bilis & Copies $17.50
Crying Sale $10.00
Docketing $15.00
Levy $15.00
Mailing Costs $30.00
Posting Handbill $15.00
Press Enterprise Inc. $1,484.60
Prothonotary, Acknowledge Deed $10.00
Sheriff Automation Fund $50.00
Sheriffs Deed $35.00
Solicitor Services _ $100.00
Transfer Tax Form $25.00
Web Posting $100.00
Service $225.00
Service Mileage $24.00
Distribution Form ‘ $25.00
Copies $7.50
Notary Fee $15.00
Tax Claim Search $5.00
Surcharge $160.00
Other LUZERNE & LACKAWANNA COUNTY $112.60
Total Sheriff Costs $2,496.20
Distribution Costs
Recording Fees LUZERNE & LACKAWANNA COUNTY $71.75
Total Distribution Costs $71.75
Grand Total: $2,567.95

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17815, (570) 389-5622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)

o) Cotny$ute Shentt, Telnosofl Ina,



S A S AT A T D IR A

SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET } 9" ) ’éo

Vs,

NO. ED NO. JD DATE/TIME OF SALE
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00

SERVICE PER DEF. $ 225,00

LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00

MAILING COSTS $ 30,00

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  §$17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE $ ¢4,80
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ 2:50 vS’D
NOTARY $

WEB POSTING $150.00

PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. li ZL&
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $100 00
TOTAL ##%# 5k sorkodsonkoskkionss § {73%, é(p
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00 -
RECORDER OF DEEDS $
TOTAL #*## s ddoriorsonskbskdsrs § 8 73
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 $
SCHOOL DIST. 20 $
DELINQUENT 20 $
TOTAL ********************** $ S fo )
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:
SEWER 20 $
WATER 20 $
TOTAL ok ok ook ok o ok ok ok ok Kk ok o g e L
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) s (60,60
MISC. /uz. & [ude s /1,60

$
TOTAL Rk ko kR ok ok $M

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) $3567,95



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

James T. Micklow being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
anewspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said ,
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice September 18, 25 & October 2,
2019 and that the affiant is one of the cfficers or publisher or designated agent of the owner or
publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant
nor Press Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that
all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are
true.

................ %anﬂmkm O

(Notary Public)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania -
KarenM. Beagh, gjotary Prdg:iacry Ses
Columbia County
My commission expires May 13,2022
Commisgaion number 1283596
Member, Pennsylvania Asseciatian of No|

aries
AN NOW, oot eraer e 2 20 e , ] hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $.........cccoceeeenn. for publishing the foregoing notice, and the
fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.

........................................................................................



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO
e Case Number
. 2018CV160

CHARLES MEADE, JR (et al.)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

00/04/2019 11:38 AM - DEPUTY MICHAEL TKACH, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES
SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL UPON
THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 354 PEARL STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603.

A, L R

MICHAEL TKACH, DEPUTY

30 ANSWERS,

Tanely T Chomblita

September 05, 2019 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

GOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA®
NOTARIAL SEAL
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN, NOTARY PURLIC

TOWN OF BLOCMSBURG. COLUMEIA COUNTY
""" MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT 4 2020, [

 NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

5TH day of SEPTEMBER . 2019 xga,\_d—& ot Kﬂ
),
Plaintiff Attorney: HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKE& JAMES, LLP, 38 West Third Stieet.Blobimsburg, PA 17815

{c) CountySuite Shenft. Teleosoft, Inc.




Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO

Case Number

vs.
MEADE JR, CHARLES (et al ) 2019CV160
SERVICE COVER SHEET
‘Service Details: . ' - S
Category: jRe.'vaI Esia:te_Sélé - PostmgSalfeBlll B ' 4 )w U " Zone:
Manner: < Not Sgebiﬁéd> ' _ 4 Expires: o ~ Warrant:
Notes:  -SALE DATE & TIME: 10/09/2019 AT 9:00 AM

Serve To:
Name:

Primary
Address:

Phone:

Alternate
Address:

Phone:

Attorney / Originator; .

Name:

.Service Attempts:.

Date:
Time:
Mileage:
Deputy:

Service Atternpt Notes:

SHERIFF'S SALE BILL

'Final Service:, -

'(VPVOST»ING) | S Served:  Personaily - Adult In Chargther
354 PEARL STREET - Adultin /7 o ST o
BERWICK, PA 18603 . Chage: ... /©3 feol
DOB: . Relation: /’?,) / - C/
Date: | C//L///?’ Time: 1/38
Deputy: é, o Mileage:

HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP | Phone: (5707646770

oL B I i N

£0981 Vd ‘MOIMYIE "13341S THVA PS¢

{ONILSOd)

091AD61L0Z

NOILVYIdX3 ON



LN

HI]

HARDING, HILL,
38 West Third Street TUROWSKI & JAMES LLP 570.784.6770 telephone

570.784.6075 facsimile
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 ATTORNEYS AT LAW www.hhtlegal.com

September 5, 2019
HAND DELIVERED

Columbia County Sheriff’s Office
Columbia County Courthouse

P. O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: First Columbia Bank & Trust Co. vs. Charles M. Meade, Jr., et al
Mortgage Foreclosure No. 219-CV-160

Dear Sheriff:

The Sheriff's Sale in the above matter is scheduled for Wednesday, October 9, 2019. Enclosed
please find a copy of the time-stamped Order signed by Judge Norton on August 25, 2019,
allowing the Plaintiff, First Columbia Bank & Trust Co., to amend the writ nunc pro tunc filed n
this matter.

Please note that the new judgment amount is $40,487.09.
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact my office.

Very truly yours,
Hardigg,,liill sarowski & James, LLP

Ve i —
N T
P. Jeffrey Hill

PJH/ts
Attachment
ce. Benjamin J. Clark, Vice President, First Columbia Bank & Trust Co.

P.JEFFREY HILL | MATTHEW E. TUROWSKI | DAVID C. JAMES | JESSICA M. LEHMAN | REBECCA H. DINUCCI | SUSAN M. HILL | ELWOOD R. HARDING, JR.
RETIRED RETIRED




HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP
P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :

PLAINTIFF, : CIVIL ACTION
Vs, : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CHARLES M. MEADE, IR, solely in his .
capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. MEADE, ; : = ]
SR., Deceased; TRACY REKUS, solely in LT
her capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. : NO.2019-CV - 160 e B e
MEADE, SR., Deceased; The UNKNOWN : e
HEIRS of CHARLES M. MEADE, SR., e
Deceased : R
DEFENDANTS. =
Lot
ORDER v

Xh

AND NOW, this a5 day of &Wﬁ , 2019, upon consideration of
Plaintiff*s Motion to Reassess Damages, the Prothonotaty is ORDERED to amend the writ nunc
pro tune in this case as follows:

Balance of Principal as of August 23, 2019 $31,238.26
Accrued but unpaid interest from September
1, 2018, through August 23, 2019 $ 2,280.64
($5.992656805)
Late charges to August 23, 2019 § 95331
Appraisal $  400.00
Title Search $  250.00
Filing/Service fees on Complaint $ 1,693.35
Attorneys’ fees $ 5,120.95
Credit of Escrow Monies ($__591.42)
TOTAL $40,487.09 — Plus costs.

Plus interest at 6% per annum,

NOTE: The above figure is not a payoff quote. Sheriff’s costs, taxes, and sheriff’s comniission
is not included in the above figure.

Pursuant to Pa R.C.P. 236, the Prothonotary is hereby directed to record this Order and
serve a copy of the same on all interested parties.

BY THE COURT:

/5;/ /‘ff(aﬂ,?;q 8, MM I,




Brian M. Szumski

Sheriff

Joan Hoggarth
Director of Judicial Services & Records

C. David Pedri
County Manager

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO

VS,

CHARLES M MEADE, JR., SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY AS HEIR OF CHARLES M

Case Number
2018CV160

MEADE, SR., DECEASED (et al.)

08/28/2019

08/28/2019

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

08:54 AM - MAURICE LAMOREUX, DEPUTY SHERIFF, FOR SHERIFF OF SAID COUNTY, BEING
DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, DEPOSES AND SAYS, THAT ON AUGUST 28, 2019 AT 8:54
AM. PREVAILING TIME, HE SERVED THE WITHIN NOTICE OF SHERIFF SALE UPON CHARLES M
MEADE, JR., SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY AS HEIR OF CHARLES M MEADE, SR., DECEASED, THE
WITHIN NAMED, BY HANDING TO MARIE MEADE, WIFE, THE PERSON FOR THE TIME BEING IN
CHARGE AT 171 SECOND ST, HARVEYS LAKE, PA 18618 IN THE COUNTY OF LUZERNE, STATE OF
PENNSYLVANIA A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY AND MAKING KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF,

Wariuee
MAURICE LAMOREUX, DEPUTY

08:54 AM - MAURICE LAMOREUX, DEPUTY SHERIFF, FOR SHERIFF OF SAID COUNTY, BEING
DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, DEPOSES AND SAYS, THAT ON AUGUST 28, 2018 AT 8:54
AM, PREVAILING TIME, HE SERVED THE WITHIN NOTICE OF SHERIFF SALE UPON MARIE
MEADE, THE WITHIN NAMED, BY HANDING TO MARIE MEADE PERSONALLY, AT 171 SECOND ST,
HARVEYS LAKE, PA 18618 IN THE COUNTY OF LUZERNE, STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, ATRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY AND MAKING KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

Nariuer
MAURICE LAMOREUX, DERPUTY

SO ANSWERS,

B Mg

August 29, 2019 BRIAN M. SZUMSKI, SHERIFF

{c) CountySuite Sheriff, Teleosoft, Inc.




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF LUZERNE COUNTY

C. David Pedri
County Manager

Brian M. Szumski
Sheriff

Joan Hoggarth
Director of Judicial Services & Records

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO
Case Number

Vs,
CHARLES M MEADE, JR., SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY AS HEIR OF CHARLES M 2019CV160

MEADE, SR., DECEASED (et al.)

DEPOSIT RECEIPT
Printed: 8/19/2019 10:28:18AM Receipt No: 52385
Date: 08/19/2019
Type: Civil Action - OC
Paid By: HARDING HILL & TUROWSKI LLP
Check No: Check Date: Description: Deposit Amount:
8662 08/15/2019 Advance Fee $84.00

Mail To: HARDING HILL & TUROWSKI LLP
36 W THRID ST
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

Origin: Foreign County Columbia Received by: KC
Luzerne County Sheriff, 200 North River Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania, 18711, (570) 825-1651, (570) 825-1849 (fax)

{c) CountySuite Sheriff, Teleosoft, Inc




8 is]iq
daf @
SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY &ﬁ ng,

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Case Number

vS. 2019CV160

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO
MEADE JR, CHARLES (et al.)

SERVICE COVER SHEET
Service Details: T e R
Category: RealEstate Sale-SaleNotice = zone Q]
Manner: < Not Specified> | Expires: | ' Warrant
Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 10/09/2019 AT 9:00AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

STTHVYHD ‘™r Iavan

Name: CHARLES MEADE,JR _‘ - T Served: Personally - Aduli [n Charge - Posted - Other
Primary 71 SEGONS STREET TN e T . o
Address: 'HARVEYS LAKE, PA 18618 .  Charge: .. ..

08LADGL0T

Phone: DOB: Relation:

Alternate 153SECONDSTREET | paa. ' Time:
Address: HARVEYS LAKE, PA 18618 | o

Phone: :__ - - Deputy: Mileage:

Name:  HARDING, HILL TUROWSKI & JAVES LLP  Phone:  (570) 7646770

‘Service Attémpts:
Date:

Time:

i
B —

Miteage:

SSURVE S S—

Deputy:

‘Notes / Special Instructions: . -

81981 Vd ‘MY SAFAMVYH ‘L3THLS ANOD3S LLL

Now, August 13, 2019 [, Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania do hereby deputize the Sheriff of Luzerne County to
execute service of the documents herewith and make return thereof according to law.

Return To:
COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
P.O. BOX 380

P ‘# 3 RS RN SN
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 . TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

NOILVHIdX3 ON




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

FIR\gI' COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO Case Number

MEADE JR, CHARLES (et al.) 2019CV160

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Real Estate Sale -SaleNotice = zeme = 47
Manner: <NotSpecifed> . Expires: . Warrant
Notes:  'SALE DATE & TIME: 10/09/2019 AT 9:00AM

:PLAINT[FF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

'S

Serve To:

Neme: MAREMEADE T seved
Primary 171 SECOND STREET =~ | Adultln
Address: 'HARVEYS LAKE, PA 18618 : Charge: | ... . ... ...

Personally - Adult In Charge - Posted - Other

Phone: DOB: g Relation: |

Alternate 153 SECOND &TREST pate: .
Address: HARVEYS LAKE, PA 18618 ; e e

Phone: Deputy: Mileage:

R R

NSKI& JAMES, LLP | Phone:  (570)784-6770

Attorney / Originator: ,
Name:  HARDING, HILL, TURO!
-Service Attempts:
Date:

Time:

1
|
|

Mileage: o !
Deputy: g

Notes / Specia

81981 Vd ‘IMVT SATAYVH ‘LIFHLS AONODS3S 141

Now, August 13, 2019 |, Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania do hereby deputize the Sheriff of Luzerne County to
execute service of the documents herewith and make return thereof according to law.

Return To:
COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
P.0. BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

JI¥VIN ‘FAVIN

081LAD6L0T

NOILV¥IdX3 ON



To: Page3of3 2019-08-29 15:43:58 (GMT) 15707528479 From: Berwick Area Joint Sewer Authority

BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY

August 28, 2019

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House-P.0O. BOX 380
Bioomsburg, Pa 17815

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO.

VS5,

CHARLES M. MEADE, JR, SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY AS HEIR

OF CHARLES M. MEADE, SR., DECEASED; TRACY REKUS, SOLELY IN
HER CAPICITY AS HEIR OF CHARLES M. MEADE, SR. DECEASED; THE
UNKNOWN HEIRS OF CHARLES M. MEADE, SR., DECEASED

NO: 2019-CV-160

Dear Timothy:

The amount due on the sewer account #103104 for the property located at 354
Pearl Street, Berwick, Pa through September 30, 2019 is $0. This property is
currently condemned by the Berwick Borough and sewer is not being currently
billed on the property.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

ey, YV

Kelly is
Authority Clerk

Henring Impaired 711
“BAJSA is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer”

1108 Freas Avenue * Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Phone: (570) 752-8477 » Fax: (570} 752-8479



SHERIFF'S RETURN - REGULAR
CASE NO: 2019-00425 T

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF LACKAWANNA

FTRST COLUMBIA BANK TRUST

Vs

REKUS TRACY

JQHN PADULA , Deputy Sheriff of Lackawanna County

County, Pennsylvania, who being duly sworn according to law,

says, the within NOTICE SALE,WRIT EXFEC. was served upon
REKUS TRACY the
DEFENDANT , at 0001:55 PM Hour,on the 26th day of August 2019

at 1202 RQCK ST.

SCRANTON, PA by handing to
HER PERSONALLY AT 200 NORTH WASHINGTON AVE. SCRANTON, PA.
a true and attested copy of NOTICE SALE,WRIT EXEC. together with

and at the same time directing Her attention to the contents thereof.

Sheriff's Costs: So Answers:
Docketing .00 Mark P. McAndrew, Sheriff
Service .00

Airohares 06 QR_Cad O
Surcharge .00
.00 Deputy Sheriff

Cﬁ—’lﬁ.@() .00 00/00/0009

Sworn and Subscribed to before
me this day of

A.D.

Notary




RECEIPT FOR PAYMENT

Lackawanna County Shexriff's Office, PA Receipt Date 08/19/2019
Receipt Time 15:19:13
200 North Washington Avenue

Scranton PA 18503 Receipt No. 304273

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK TRUST (VS) REKUS TRACY

Case Number 2019-00425 T Case T{g NOTICE SALE,WRIT EXEC.

Service Info 001 First Service /2019 Open

Remarks COLUMBIA CO.

BG

Total Check... + 28.60 Number .. 8658

Total Cash.... + .00

Cash Out...... - .00

Receipt Total. = 28.60
———————————————————————— Distribution Of Payment ------------=-«~~-----------
Transaction Description Payment Amount
SUMMONS 28.60 LACKAWANNA CO TREASURER

28.60



Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO

V8.

MEADE JR, CHARLES (et al.)

Case

Number

2018CV160

Service Details: LoD e e R
catogory: ‘Reai st S ZBais N T e

Manner:

Noftes:

-Serve To:
Name:
Primary
Address:

Phone:

Alternate e e e e e
Address: :

Phone:

Attorney / OFiginator:
HARDING, HILL,

Name:

Cost¥ 28.9°

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone;

'SALE DATE & TIME: 10/09/2019 AT 9:00 AM
"PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

TRACYREKUS ' k_ | k_ e Served:  Personally - Adult in C'hérge-
‘SCRANTON, PA 18504 ; Charge: .. ... . ...

DOB: '; Relation: E
Date: © Time:

Deputy: . Mileage:

TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP | Phone: (570) 7846770

‘Service Attempts:

Date:
Time:
Mileage:
Depuiy:

b <
7“\%‘?’

e

W

£

Posted - Other

Lt

Notes / Specidlinstrisctions:

Now, August 13, 2019 |, Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania do hereby deputize the Sheriff of Lackawanna County to
execute service of the documents herewith and make return thereof according to law.

Return To:
COLUMBIA CQUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
P.O. BOX 380 :
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 TIMOTHY T.

ADVHL ‘SNy3x

09LAD6L0Z

0581 Vd ‘NOEINYEOS ‘13341S MO0 2021

NOILVHIdX3 ON



REAL

Date: 08/28/2019

MEADE CHARLES M SR
PO BOX 35
BERWICK PA 18603

Assessment: 10,770
Balances as of 08/28/201%

YEAR TAX TYPE
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLAIM BUREAU

PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Fee:

TAX AMOUNT

By: OD\LWM\m'a. C,Duﬂ“\b\) %MQV'IGF per:

$5.00

PENALTY

Cert. NO: 35804
District: BERWICK BORO
Deed: 20140 -8870
Location: 354 PEARL 8T LOT 325
Parcel Id:04A-01 -080-00,000
DISCOUNT PATID

.

BALANCE



T 2019 County & Municipality : DATE BILL NO.
BERWICK BORO FOR: COLUMBIA County 03/01/2019 5022
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: DESCRIPTICN ASSESSMENT | MILLS [ LESS DISCOUNT |TAX AMOUNT DUE INCL PENALTY
BERWICK BOROUGH GENERAL 10,770 11.385 120.17 12262 134.88
TAX COLLECTOR SINKING e 1 10.55 10.77 11.85
1615 LINCOLN AVENUE FIRE g 1.25 13.19] - 13.46 14.13
BERWICK PA 18603 LIGHT / 1.25 13.19 13.46 14.13
HOURS:MON, TUE, THUR . 9:30 AM-4PM BORORE 171 180.49 184.17 193,38
CLOSED WEDNESDAY & FRIDAYS & HOLIDAYS /—
NO PERSONAL CHECKS AFTER DEC.1, 2019 The decoT & peray 55755 YywT 36837
PHONE:570-752-7442 have baen calculated PAY THIS AMOUNT ﬁpr‘al 30 . / June 30 ‘ ’ﬂ'dhé 30 .
for your convenience If paid on.orbefere™| If paid on or beforead: 1 paid’aﬂer
[ ‘ CNTY TWP™. , fihis etum@d
: Discount 2% % - ™ Jtod qn Guse on:
MEADE CHARLES M SR Penalty 10 % 5% U\'D/{ - ‘f]anuaky’l, 2020
PO BOX 35 ‘ PARCEL: D4A-01 -080—00,00@\J, ailf+ .gs“ hsj: £f£ b
BERWICK PA 18603 354 PEARL ST £ 5 T f L5t
1291 iAcres Land ) 2:500.- '; - L/’ 5’()
. Buildings . % " N8.270 -7 ]
I yoll désire & fecgipt, Sehd a self-addressed stamped envelope with your payment - - Tefai Assessme t o . 10 770 ,{ FILE GOPY
THIS TAX NOTICE MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR PAYMENT »(‘mr» W(“ Yow LA LD s :
. ) PR 1

2019 SCHOOL REAL ESTATE TAX NOTICE h Blll Date: 7/1 12019 Bnl * 2642
Berwick Area School District - P
Berwick Borough

Parcel #. 04A01 08000000 Prop. Type

Make Check Payable To: The Berwick Area School District
The Berwick Area School District Property Location and Description: Assessment:
Connie C. Gingher, Tax Collector 354 PEARL ST ) L= 2,500
1615 Lincoln Avenue 128 B= 8,270
Berwick, PA 18603 = 10.770
Telephane: 570-752-7442 Tax Description Mills/Rate Amount
SCHOOL REAL ESTATE 43400 467.42
Taxes are due and payment is requested from:
° HOMESTEAD EXCLUSION {4,490.00) (184.91)
8 04AD1DEODODCD 2642 CO4 FARMSTEAD EXCLUS!ON NA NA
s MEADE CHARLES M SR i Paig By 8/31/2019 2% Discountad Amount 967 .06
4 PO BOX 35 If Paid By 10/31/2019 FACE Amounl 272.51
¥ Y :
“ BERWICK, PA 18603-0035 I Paid After 1073172015 10% Perially Araunt 299.76

Last Day to Pay: 12/31/2019
For a receipt, return the entire dili with payment
and a self-addressed stamped envelope,
ot Office Howurs:
Maonday, Tuesday, and Thursday fram 9:20am - 4:00pm
Closed Wednesday and Friday
Closed Molidays

*Homestead/Farmstead Applied™

=y AN ﬁrfﬂwwﬂff

u_Qogl ’/)u)fz%u‘;ft !‘f-“/’g X*/S’//f

ot (it

Y s




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO
Vs Case Number
' 2019CV160

CHARLES MEADE, JR (et al.)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

08/15/2019 11:15 AM - DEPUTY MICHAEL TKACH, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED THE
REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY "PERSONALLY"
HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE CINDY FOWLER
HIS WIFE, WHO ACCEPTED AS "ADULT PERSON IN CHARGE" FOR NORMAN FOWLER, JR AT
D/B/A NORM FOWLER CONSTRUCTION, 57 SHICKSHINNY VALLEY ROAD, BERWICK, PA 18603.

MICHAEL TKACH, DEPUTY

SO ANSWERS,

SR ?, %

August 16, 2019 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

COMMONWEALTH GF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN. NOTARY PUBLIC
TOWN QF BLOOMSBURG. CCLUMBIA COUNTY
MY COMMISSIaN EXBIRES OCT 4. 2020

NOTARY -
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

) .
16TH day of AUGUST . 2019 gAa,u-A Qau__ %qu-me
4 I
Plaintiff Attorney: HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP, 38 West Third Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO

VS,

Case Number

MEADE JR, CHARLES (et al.) 2019CV160
SERVICE COVER SHEET

Service Details; 5 e N C _

Category: RealEstate Sale - Sale Notice ~ ~  Zone a1

Manner: <N Not Spec:lﬂed > S Expires: Warrant:

Notes:

Serve To:
Name:
Prirmary
Address:

Phone:

Alternate e e ke e e
Address:

Phone:

Attorney /- Gnginatcr

Name:

.Service Attem, 5!

Date:
Time:
Mileage:
Deputy:

HARD[NG HILL TUROWSKI &JAIVIES LLP

_NORMAN FOWLER JR L e

DIBIA NORM FOWLER CONSTRUCTION
:57 SHICKSHINNY VALLEY ROAD
‘BERWICK, PA 18603

5075973578 DoB:

Served:

§u' Adult In
Charge:

i Date:

. Deputy:

Phone:

Relation:

£

‘SALE DATE & TIME: 10/09/2019 AT 9:00AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

lfe

.8//.5/2%

2

(670)784-6770

Time:

Mileage:

Personally Adult in Charge ’/osted Other
i }’10/7 fQW/? ram

:_'//"-' )5

S/M//cz §/19/17 ]
12755 15712, J
—_— —_— %
B

G & %

‘Service Attempt Notés:

No answer, L/C

by

DI” ‘;/J

G/Lfe i en

f//j 2 g7 /rc/

/¢~

2
3
4.
5
6

NVIWMOCN “dr ¥31MOo4d

09LAD6L0Z

NOILVYIdXZ3 ON NNIHSMOIHS 45 ‘NOILONYLSNOD ¥31MO4 WHON Vv/8/a



PRESS

ENTERPRISE

3185 Lackawanna Ave Account:
Bloomshurg, PA 17815
Classitieds: (570) 784-6151 Name:
Toll Free: 888-231-9767 ext 1299 Company: TIM CHAMBERLAIN - COLUM COUNTY SHER
Fax: (570) 784‘6152 Address: PO BOX 330
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
Proof of Ad 08/14/19 Telephone: (570) 389-5622
Ad iD: 1175657
Description: CHARLES MEADE JR Total Ad CO,St $1,484.60
SALE Amount Paid $0.00
Run Dates: 09/18/19 to 10/02/19
Class: 2 Publication Start  Stop Inserts Cost
Agate Lines: 228 Press Enterprise  09/18/1910/02/19 3 $1.484.60
Blind Box:
SHERIFFS SALE
By Virtue of a Wit of E ion (Mortyage Forec) }

No. 2019CVI60

Issued ut ol the Court of Commeon Fleas of Columbia Caunty, Pennsyvhvania and to me
directed, | will expose the following described property at public sale at the Columbia
County Courthouse in the Town of Blaamsburg. Lounty of Columbia, Commonwealth of
Pennsytvania cn:

WEDNESDAY, OCTCBER 09. 2013 AT 8:00 O'CLOCK AM.

All parties in interest and clakmants ara further notified that a proposed scheduls of
distribution willbe on fike in the Sheriffs Office no later than thirty {30} days after the
date of the sala of any property sokd hereunder, and distribution ef tha proceeds wil
be made in accordance with the schedule ten {13} days after said filing. unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office pricr thereto.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of [andg lying and baing situate in the Borough of
Berwack, County of Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, towit

BEGINNING at the comer of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-four {324} on Pead Strest:
thenee westerly a distance of forty-frve (45) feet to comer of Lot No. Three hundred twer-
tysix {326}, thence southerty a distance of One hundred twenty-five {126) feet to a fit
teen [16) foot dlley: thence easterly & distance of fortyfive {45} feet to carner of Lot No.
Three hundred twenty-four (324} thence northerly a distance of One hundred nwenty-
five {125}1eet to the place of beginning, improved with a two story frame dweiling house.
This description is intendled to cover and this teed to convey Lot Number Three hundred
nwentyfive {325) m Duval Dickson Faurth Flot of Lots as marked on plot or plan.
UNDER AND SUBJECT to and together with the rights, privileges, agreements, rightsof
way. easalnents, conditions, exceptions, restrictions and reservations as exist by wrtue of
priar recorded instruments, deeds or eoiveyances,

BEING the same pramises which Ella M. Weaver, Widew, by her AttomeyinFact Debo-
14 5, Berry, by Povver of Attorney dated August 7. 2012, and Debora S, Berry and Robert
D. Berry. Jr.. her hushand, by Deed dated November 10, 2014, and recerded with the
Register and Recorder of Columbia County on November 1 7, 2014, 1o Inszurment No.
201408870, granted and conveyed unto Charles M. Meade, Sr.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 354 Pearl sreet. Berwick. PA. 18603

PROPERTY IMPRCVED with a tworstory frame dwelng

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 04A-01-080-G0.000

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 354 PEARL STREET. BERWICK. PA 18603
UP1/ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 04A-01-08000.000

Sezed and taken into execution 1o be sold as the property of CHARLES MEADE. JR.
TRACY REKUS, MARIE MEADE, NORMAN FOWLER. JR. in sut of FIRST COLUM-
BIABANK & TRUST CO.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {109}
percent of the bid price or costs (opening bid at sale). Mirsmum payment is 1o be paid in
cash, certiied check or cashier's chack at time of sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID
PRICE: Any rernaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight {8} days after the
sale in cash. certified check or castuer's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TQ
PAY BID FRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE
TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER DO
NOTBID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED
TIME PERIQD. If the successh] bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sherniff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the
proparty, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agisinst the
badrder for treach of contract, In the case of default all sums paid by the bidder will be
considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The default-
ing bidder will b responsible for any attomey fees incurred by the shent in connection
wath any action againgt the bidder inwhich the bidder is found lisble for damages. If pro-
ceeds are payable to the Plaintff, the proceeds chack will be payable to Plainttt, uniess
the Columbia County Shenifs Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorzed representation of the plaintff.

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
COLUMBLA COUNTY. Pennsylvania
Attomzy for the Plaintiff;
HARDING. HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES LLP
Bloamsburg, PA (570} 7846770




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

FIRVSST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO Case Number

MEADE JR, CHARLES (et al.) 2019CV160

SERVICE COVER SHEET

‘Servies Detalls:

Category: Real Estate Sale-SaleNoice . zme (7
Manner: <NetSpecified> | Bxpiresi | | Wamant

Notes: SALEDATE & TIVE 07065016 AT SionAm T
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

"2 AINNOD “HIHONID

‘Sepve To:

Name: GonmeCGmgher S Vl Served: Aldult In Charge - Posted - Other

Primary 1615 Lincoln Avenue " adultln
Address: Berwick, PA 18603 ;  Charge: S
Phone:  570-752-7442  pos: |  Relation: Dc”[

ﬁg;;gg;e e i . 3\//4{//? o /Q5/ |

Phone: Deputy: é Mileage:

Name:  HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP'|  Phone:  (570)7846770

Date:

{
i
odnd

Time:

Mileage:

H i
i :
A 4! - -

Deputy:

‘Service Attept Nofes:

—

2 A T R

09LAD6L0C

£0981 Vd “MOIMY3E ‘INNIAY NTOONIT G191

NOILYHIdX3 ON




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

FIRST CCLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO

Vs,

MEADE JR, CHARLES (et al.)

Case Number
2019CV1860

SewviceDetants:
Category: Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice

Manner:

Notes:

Serve To:
Name:
Primary
Address:

Phone:

Expires: |

SERVICE COVER SHEET

a1

Zone:

Warrant:

‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

‘BERWICK, PA 18603 i

) QOB:

Address: |

Phone:

Attorriey / Origi

Name:

HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP -

Service Attenpts:

Date:
Time:
Mileage:
Deputy:

Served:

Personally - Adult In Charge ther
adutn | U
Charge:
Relation: | 2?(‘3!?%@,” Vacan
Date:

Deputy: (£

Mileage:

(570) 7846770

Phone:

‘Service Attempt Notes:

Fufrg Tme 1322

2N R Rl B

INYdNO20

£0981 Vd ‘MOIMHIE ‘LIFULS THVId ¥5€ 09LAD610T

NOILVYIdX3 ON




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO
VS,
MEADE JR, CHARLES (et al.)

Case Number
2018CV160

Service Datalls:

Category: Real Estate Sale Sa|e Not|ce S

Manner: g< Not Spec' i

Notes: 'SALE DATE & TIME: 10/09/2019 AT 9:00 AM

SERVICE COVER SHEET

: Zone: qu
Expires: E o Warrant: o

o
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS \)““&\O Ayl

Serve To:

Name: gBERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTH:::

Primary 1108 FREAS AVENUE
Address: BERWICK, PA 18603

Alternate
Address:

Phone:

Attorney / Originator:

Name:  'HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI &JAMES

e

R

ServeLi "(uxu.;’er;onaﬁ;.
éﬁ;’i;’;’ /{ rr /)
Relation: ! C{()//{ o .
Date: 8// L/// 7 Time: / 2 33 |

Deputy: @ . Mileage:

Phone: (570) 7346770 . . .

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

[ SRR SOV W

Service Atterp

BN B PR R B

£0981 Vd MDIM¥ID ‘INNIAY SVIHL 8011

\gS INIOr VIV MOIMeEd

091AD6102

NOILYHIdX3 ON




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, .Jr.
Chief Deputy

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO

Case Number

vS.

MEADE JR, CHARLES (et al.) 2019CV160
SERVICE COVER SHEET

:Service Details: ( S B S ,

Category: Real Etato Sale - Sae Notce R I T

Manner: §< Not Specmed> Expires: = Warrant:

Notes: SALE BATE A i Toitagie AT sooAM T U

‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Serve To:

Namoe:

Primary 2;'11 WEST MAIN STREET

Address: f2ND FLOOR
‘Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Phone:

- DOB:

;_Domestlc Relatlons Offlce of Columbla Con'

.

i
i

H
i

Served:  Personally
P
Charge:

Relation: ‘

. it In Charge “Posted - Other

Alternate ) Date: \ e Time: e
Address: | 08 \ft'th\#l?l: : ..OG\DS\
Phone: , | i Deputy: | L Mileage:

Attorney / Qriginator: - [ o

Name: ~ HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI &JAIV[ES LLP Phone: (570) 7848770

Service Atternpts:

Date:

Time:

Mileage: T !
Deputy: g 3

NOILLYHIdXT ON d ‘DYNgSWo0oTd "H00Td ANZ ‘133418 NIVIN LS3M L)

40 SNOILVTIY J11S3N0A

091LAD6102




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO

VS,

Case Number

MEADE JR, CHARLES (et al.) 2019CV160
SERVICE COVER SHEET

ServiceDetails: = - . s utoon T TR L ' .

Gategory: Red Estate Sale o g7

Manner: 5< Not Specn‘led> ) Expires: S . Warrant: '

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 10/09/2019 AT 9:00AM 7

Serve To:

Name: iCOLUMB!A COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORIT% Served: Personally - Posted - Other
Primary ;700 SAWMILLROAE = ; Adult In = S
Address: 'BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 . Charge: 3‘3"3\/\ Q SRS
Phone:

Alternate
Address:

Phone:

\Attorniey / Originator: .

Name:

PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

_bos: i\ Relation: OTLF«{C@ Nmaﬁeﬁ-

Date: ' ] ]._L \ \61 Time: hcq\gﬂ

Deputy: L‘l Mileage:

H i

HARDING, HILL, TUROWSK[&JAMES LLP'  Phone: (570)784-6770

Service Attempts:

Date: ” i %
Time: B ) 1

~ed
Mileage: %
I

$18.1 Vd ‘OdNgGSINCOTg ‘avOoN TIWMYS 002

SNOH ALNNOJ VIGANT100D

09LADELOZ
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO

VB

Case Number

MEADE JR, CHARLES (et al.) 2019CV160

“Service Detgi s:. o

Category:

Manner:

Noftes:

Serve To:
Name:
Primary
Address:

Phone:

Alternate
Address: -

Name:

SERVICE COVER SHEET

g

o

Warrant;

Real Estate Sale - Sale Notme o

i

f< Not Spemfled > ) Expires:

'SALE DATE & TIME: 10/09/2019 AT 9:00AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

E:Columbla County Tax Offlce IO Served: Personally Posted Other
‘PO Box 380 1 Adultln
‘Bloomsburg, PA 17815 . Charge: . %TE‘P_H k(wo

5703805649 DOB: | Relaton: | coepy

-

o Sl e s

i

E Deputy: . Mileage:

HARDING HILL TUROWSK[&JAIVIES LLP Phone:  (570) 7846770

-Service Atfempts:

Date:
Time:
Mileage:
Deputy:

Service Attempt Notes:

§18.1 Vd ‘DdNGSINCOT1E ‘08¢ XOd Od

SN R Pl B N

2 XYL ALNNOD YIGWNT0D

09LAD6102

NOILVHIdX3 ON



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

{570I;H3§9N§622 COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 245?(? l;§4P6H OONE
- BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (570) 784-6300

FAX (570) 389-5625

PRESS ENTERPRISE
Lackawanna Avenue
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

pete: §[13]19

Re: Sheriff’s Sale Advertising Dates

ReakCoumbiog,  —The Unknown Heirs of Charles M. Meade Se.
Bank‘.’-ﬁ’uﬁ‘k

No.91 of 20)9 ED. and No. 'O of 2019 I.D.
Dear Sir:

Please advertise the enclosed SHERIFF SALE on the following dates:

1% Week %—%}i \& Qoi9

274 Week %-pr-j’ 20 K049
wek Ok, ™ 2019

SALE DATE: Od_ qg.],;q&o, O]

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2019CV160

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 09, 2019
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10) days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

LEGAL DESCRIPTICN

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land lying and being situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-four {324) on Pear] Street; thence westerly a distance of forty-five {45)
feet to corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-six (328); thence southerly a distance of One hundred twenty-five (125) feetto a
fiftean (15) foot alley; thence easterly a distance of forty-five (45) feet to corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-four (324); thence
northerly a distance of One hundred twenty-five (125) feet to the place of beginning, improved with a two story frame dwelling
house.

This description is intended ta cover and this deed to convey Lot Number Three hundred twentyfive (325) in Duval Dickson Fourth
Plot of Lots as marked on plot or plan.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to and together with the rights, privileges, agreements, rights-of-way, easelnents, conditions, exceptions,
restrictions and reservations as exist by virtue of prior recorded instruments, deeds or conveyances.

BEING the same premises which Ella M. Weaver, Widow, by her Attorney-in-Fact, Debora S.

Berry, by Power of Attorney dated August 7, 2012, and Debora S. Berry and Robert D. Berry,

Jr., her husband, by Deed dated November 10, 2014, and recorded with the Register and Recorder of Columbia County on
November 1 7, 2014, to Instrument No. 201408870, granted and conveyed unto Charles M. Meade, Sr.

PROPERTY ADDRESS:; 354 Pearl street, Berwick, PA, 18603

PROPERTY IMPROVED with a two-story frame dwelling

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 04A-01-080-00,00C

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 354 PEARL STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603
UP!/ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 04A-01-080-00,000

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of CHARLES MEADE, JR, TRACY REKUS, MARIE
MEADE, NORMAN FOWLER, JR in suit of FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE; The greater of ten {10%) percent of the hid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERICUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable, The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice ctherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
Bloomsburg, PA (570) 784-6770 o COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land lying and being situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-four (324) on Pearl Street; thence
westerly a distance of forty-five (45) feet to corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-six (326);
thence southerly a distance of One hundred twenty-five (125) feet to a fifteen (15) foot alley;
thence easterly a distance of forty-five (45) feet to corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-four
(324); thence northerly a distance of One hundred twenty-five (125) feet to the place of
beginning, improved with a two story frame dwelling house.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot Number Three hundred twenty-
five (325) in Duval Dickson Fourth Plot of Lots as marked on plot or plan.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to and together with the rights, privileges, agreements, rights-of-way,
easements, conditions, exceptions, restrictions and reservations as exist by virtue of prior
recorded instruments, deeds or conveyances.

BEING the same premises which Ella M. Weaver, Widow, by her Attorney-in-Fact, Debora S.
Berry, by Power of Attorney dated August 7, 2012, and Debora S. Berry and Robert D. Berry,
Jr., her husband, by Deed dated November 10, 2014, and recorded with the Register and
Recorder of Columbia County on November 17, 2014, to Instrument No. 201408870, granted
and conveyed unto Charles M. Meade, Sr.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 354 Pearl Street, Berwick, PA, 18603
PROPERTY IMPROVED with a two-story frame dwelling

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 04A-01-080-00,000



HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire
38 West Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney ID #30004
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :

V8.

PLAINTIFF, : CIVIL ACTION

CHARLES M. MEADE, JR., solely in his
capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. MEADE, ;

SR., Deceased; TRACY REKUS, solely in
her capacity as Heir of CHARLES M.

MEADE, SR., Deceased; The UNKNOWN

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

: NO. 2019 -CV - 160

HEIRS of CHARLES M. MEADE, SR, aD\OI -EN-A9 Sy
Deceased ; :,l & 3
DEFENDANTS. o IO
= -
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION SN2 re
oo O
TO THE PROTHONOTARY: -
Wy K
Issue Writ of Execution in the above captioned matter: e
Balance of Principal as of December
10,2018 $31,297.01
Accrued but unpaid interest from September
1, 2018, through February 6, 2019 $ 1,103.72
($5.992656805)
Late charges to-date $ 5295
Appraisal $  400.00
Title Search $  250.00
Filing/Service fees on Complaint $ 25435
Attorneys’ fees $ 3,500.00
Credit of Escrow Monies (8 929.01)
TOTAL $35,929.02
Plus costs.
See attached description. - o
5
_’aﬁ\
P. JEFFREY HINL, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-6770 Attorney ID #30004



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land lying and being situate in the Borough of

Berwick, County of Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-four (324) on Pearl Street; thence
westerly a distance of forty-five (45) feet to corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-six (326);
thence southerly a distance of One hundred twenty-five (125) feet to a fifteen (15) foot alley;
thence easterly a distance of forty-five (45) feet to corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-four
(324); thence northerly a distance of One hundred twenty-five (125) feet to the place of
beginning, improved with a two story frame dwelling house.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot Number Three hundred twenty-
five (325) in Duval Dickson Fourth Plot of Lots as marked on plot or plan.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to and together with the rights, privileges, agreements, rights-of-way,
easements, conditions, exceptions, restrictions and reservations as exist by virtue of prior
recorded instruments, deeds or conveyances.

BEING the same premises which Ella M. Weaver, Widow, by her Attorney-in-Fact, Debora S.
Berry, by Power of Attorney dated August 7, 2012, and Debora S. Berry and Robert D. Berry,
Jr., her husband, by Deed dated November 10, 2014, and recorded with the Register and
Recorder of Columbia County on November 17, 2014, to Instrument No. 201408870, granted

and conveyed unto Charles M. Meade, Sr.
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 354 Pearl Street, Berwick, PA, 18603
PROPERTY IMPROVED with a two-story frame dwelling

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 04A-01-080-00,000



HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP
P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomshburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26" JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :
PLAINTIFF, : CIVIL ACTION

VS. MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CHARLES M. MEADE, JR., solely in his

capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. MEADE, :
SR., Deceased; TRACY REKUS, solely in
her capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. : NO.2019-CV -160
MEADE, SR., Deceased; The UNKNOWN :
HEIRS of CHARLES M. MEADE, SR.,
Deceased
DETENDANTS.

CERTIFICATION

I, P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire, certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the
Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the
Appellate and Trial Courts that require filing confidential information and documents differently

than non-confidential information and documents.

HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP

Ty

s

—

| T

-
P. JEFFREY HI
Attorney for Plaintiff
38 West Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-6770
Attorney 1D #30004



HARDING, HILL, TGCROWSKI & JAMES, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attornev ID #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26" JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :
PLAINTIFF, : CIVIL ACTION

VS. : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CHARLES M. MEADE, IR, solely in his
capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. MEADE, :
SR., Deceased; TRACY REKUS, solelyin
her capacity as Heir of CHARLES M, 1 NO.2019-CV - 160
MEADE, SR., Deceased; The UNKNOWN
HEIRS of CHARLES M. MEADE, SR.,
Deceased

DEFENDANTS.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL ESTATE

TO: CHARLES M. MEADE, JR., As Heir of Charles M. Meade, Sr.
P. O.Box 65
171 Second Street
Harveys Lake, PA 18618

TRACY REKUS, As Heir of Charles M. Meade, Sr.
1202 Rock Street
Scranton, PA 18504

MARIE MEADE, Administratrix

Estate of Charles Marlin Meade, Sr, a/k/a
Charles M. Meade, Sr.

P. O0.Box 65

171 Second Street

Harveys Lake, PA 18618



BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 2019-CV-160 ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY TO PUBLIC SALE TO THE
HIGHEST AND BEST BIDDER, FOR CASH IN THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE, COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURT HOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA, ON

OCTOBER 9, 2019
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK, A.M.

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST OF THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land lying and being situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-four (324) on Pearl Street; thence
westerly a distance of forty-five (45) feet to corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-six (326);
thence southerly a distance of One hundred twenty-five (125) feet to a fifteen (15) foot alley;
thence easterly a distance of forty-five (45) feet to corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-four
(324); thence northerly a distance of One hundred twenty-five (125) feet to the place of
beginning, improved with a two story frame dwelling house.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot Number Three hundred twenty-
five (325) in Duval Dickson Fourth Plot of Lots as marked on plot or plan.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to and together with the rights, privileges, agreements, rights-of-way,
easements, conditions, exceptions, restrictions and reservations as exist by virtue of prior
recorded instruments, deeds or conveyances.

BEING the same premises which Ella M. Weaver, Widow, by her Attorney-in-Fact, Debora S.
Berry, by Power of Attorney dated August 7, 2012, and Debora S. Berry and Robert D. Berry,
Jr., her husband, by Deed dated November 10, 2014, and recorded with the Register and
Recorder of Columbia County on November 17, 2014, to Instrument No. 201408870, granted
and conveyed unto Charles M. Meade, Sr.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 354 Pearl Street, Berwick, PA, 18603
PROPERTY IMPROVED with a two-story frame dwelling

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 04A-01-080-00,000



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
ED #A019 0497

DATE RECEIVED $-13-19
DOCKET AND INDEX 2019 CV 1D

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION

COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT

NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST

CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR ck# \0D2397
**|F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE Ock & 2018 TiMe 9. 0D
POSTING DATE
ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1STWEEK _ Dot VX

P P>

OND WEEK ~ Sepd 95

3ROWEEK Ok A




HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :
PLAINTIFF, : CIVIL ACTION

VS. : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CHARLES M. MEADE, JR., solely in his
capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. MEADE, :
SR., Deceased; TRACY REKUS, solely in
her capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. : NO. 2019 -CV - 160
MEADE, SR., Deceased; The UNKNOWN :
HEIRS of CHARLES M. MEADE, SR.,
Deceased

DEFENDANTS.

AFFIDAVIT OF WHEREABOUTS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
: SS.
COUNTY QF COLUMBIA :

BENJAMIN J. CLARK, Vice President-Loan Operations Manager for First Columbia
Bank & Trust Co., being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he makes this Affidavit
on behalf of the Plaintiff, being authorized to do so, and that he knows of his own personal
knowledge, and therefore avers that Defendant, Charles M. Meade, Sr., at the time that judgment
was entered, the Defendant’s place of residence was 354 Pearl Street, Berwick, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
Dannelle Larae Comstock, Notary Public
Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County N ; i
My commission expires January 31, 2021 BEN'J}%LM ) CLARK’ che Premde.nt—Loan
Operations’Manager for First Columbia Bank &
Trust Co.

Sworn to and Subscribed
before me this _ /37" day
of g&éﬂddz , 2019,

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:



HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :
PLAINTIFF, : CIVIL ACTION

VS. : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CHARLES M. MEADE, JR., solely in his
capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. MEADE, :
SR., Deceased; TRACY REKUS, solely in :
her capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. : NO. 2019 -CV - 160
MEADE, SR., Deceased; The UNKNOWN :
HEIRS of CHARLES M. MEADE, SR.,
Deceased

DEFENDANTS.

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE OF DEFENDANT

COMMONWEALTH QF PENNSYLVANIA :
1 SS.
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA :

[, BENJAMIN J. CLARK, Vice President — Loan Operations Manager for First Columbia
Bank & Trust Co., being duly sworn according to law, depose and say that I did, investigate the
status of Charles M. Meade, Sr., with regard to the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940;
and that I made such investigation personally. And your affiant avers that Charles M. Meade, Sr. is
not now, nor was Charles M. Meade, Sr. within a period of three (3) months last, in the military or
naval service of the United States within the purview of the aforesaid Soldiers' and Sailors' Relief
Act of 1940,

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA i
NOTARIAL SEAL '
Dannelle Lanae Comstock, Notary Public

Town of Blogmsburg, Columbia County BENW. CLARK, Vice President-Loan
Ay commission expires January 3, 201 Operations Manager for First Columbia Bank &
Trust Co.

SWORN to and SUBE')CRIBED
before me this /274 day of
{ , 2019,

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:




HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire '

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :
PLAINTIFF, : CIVIL ACTION

VS. : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CHARLES M. MEADE, JR., solely in his :
capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. MEADE, :
SR., Deceased; TRACY REKUS, solelyin :
her capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. : NO.2019-CV - 160
MEADE, SR., Deceased; The UNKNOWN :
HEIRS of CHARLES M. MEADE, SR,
Deceased

DEFENDANTS.

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under the within Writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, after notifying each person
of such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff

herein for any loss, destruction or removal of such property before the Sheriff's Sale thereof,

HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP

~ ’i_-—\‘,
k' Ty

P. JEFFREY HILL, ESQUIRE>
Attorney(for Plaiatiff— =~
38 West Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 784-6770

Attorney 1D #30004




HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :
PLAINTIFF, : CIVIL ACTION

VS. : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CHARLES M. MEADE, JR., solely in his

capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. MEADE, :
SR., Deceased; TRACY REKUS, solely in :
her capacity as Heir of CHARLES M, : NO. 2019 -CV - 160
MEADE, SR., Deceased; The UNKNOWN :
HEIRS of CHARLES M. MEADE, SR.,
Deceased
DEFENDANTS.

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO PA. R.C.P. 3129.1

[, P.JEFFREY HILL, Esquire, Attorney for Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, set forth as
of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the
real property located i the Borough of Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania. (See attached
deseription)

L Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

Charles M. Meade, Sr. -~ Deceased
354 Pearl Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Marie Meade, Administratrix

Estate of Charles Marlin Meade, Sr. a’k/a
Charles M. Meade, Sr.

P. 0. Box 65

171 Second Street

Harveys Lake, PA 18618

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:



Charles M. Meade, Jr.

Asg Heir of Charles M. Meade, Sr.
P. 0. Box 65

171 Second Street

Harveys Lake, PA 18618

Tracy Rekus

As Heir of Charles M. Meade, Sr.
1202 Rock Street

Scranton, PA 18504

Marie Meade, Administratrix

Estate of Charles Marlin Meade, Sr., a’k/a
Charles M. Meade, Sr.

P. O.Box 65

171 Second Street

Harveys Lake, PA 18618

Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a
record lien on the real property to be sold:

First Columbia Bank & Trust Co.
232 East Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County Tax Claint Bureau
Columbia County Courthouse
P. O.Box 380

™1 .-

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

First Columbia Bank & Trust Co.
232 East Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County Housing Authority
700 Sawmill Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Norman S. Fowler, Jr.

t/a and d/b/a Norm Fowler Construction
57 Shickshinny Valley Road

Berwick, PA 18603




6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

First Columbia Bank & Trust Co.
232 East Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County Housing Authority
700 Sawmill Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau
Columbia County Courthouse

P. 0. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has
any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Berwick Area Joint Sewer Authority
1108 Freas Ave.
Berwick, PA 18603

Angelo C. Terrana, Jr., Esquire

Attorney for the Estate of Charles M. Meade, Sr.
A00 Third Avenue, Suite 117

Kingston, PA 18704

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge, information, and belief. [ understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

JAMES, LLP

UIRE

38 West Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-6770
Attorney 1D #30004

Dated: ﬁur:u:;r Q_’ 2018




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land lying and being situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-four (324) on Pear! Street; thence
westerly a distance of forty-five (45) feet to corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-six (326);
thence southerly a distance of One hundred twenty-five (125) feet to a fifteen (15) foot alley;
thence easterly a distance of forty-five (45) feet o comer of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-four
(324); thence northerly a distance of One hundred twenty-five (125) feet to the place of
beginning, improved with a two story frame dwelling house.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot Number Three hundred twenty-
five (325) in Duval Dickson Fourth Plot of Lots as marked on plot or plan.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to and together with the rights, privileges, agreements, rights-of-way,
casements, conditions, exceptions, restrictions and reservations as exist by virtue of prior
recorded instruments, deeds or conveyances.

BEING the same premises which Ella M. Weaver, Widow, by her Attorney-in-Fact, Debora S,
Berry, by Power of Attorney dated August 7, 2012, and Debora S. Berry and Robert D. Berry,
Jr., her husband, by Deed dated November 10, 2014, and recorded with the Register and
Recorder of Columbia County on November 17, 2014, to Instrument No. 201408870, granted
and conveyed unto Charles M. Meade, Sr.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 354 Pearl Street, Berwick, PA, 18603
PROPERTY IMPROVED with a two-story frame dwelling

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 04A-01-080-00,000



HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney 1D #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26" JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :
PLAINTIFF, : CIVIL ACTION

VS. : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CHARLES M. MEADE, JR., solely in his
capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. MEADE, :
SR., Deceased; TRACY REKUS, solely in
her capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. : NO.2019-CV - 160
MEADE, SR., Deceased; The UNKNOWN
HEIRS of CHARLES M. MEADE, SR.,
Deceased

DEFENDANTS.

WRIT OF EXECUTION
NOTICE

This paper is a Writ of Execution. It has been issued because there is a judgment against
you. It may cause your property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have rights
to prevent your property from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these
rights. If you wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

The law provides that you may have the right to prevent or delay the Sheriff’s Sale by
filing, before this Sale, a petition with the Court to open or strike the judgment against you or to
stay the execution.

If the judgment was entered because you did not file with the Court any defense or
objection you might have within twenty (20) days after service of the Complaint for Mortgage
Foreclosure and Notice to Defend, you may have the right to have the judgment opened if you
promptly file a petition with the Court alleging a valid defense and a reasonable excuse for
failing to file the defense on time. If the judgment is opened, the Sheriff’s Sale would ordinarily
be delayed pending a trial of the issue of whether the Plaintiff has a valid claim to foreclose the
mortgage.

You may also have the right to have the judgment stricken if the Sheriff has not made a
valid return of service of the Complaint and Notice to Defend or if the judgment was entered



before twenty (20) days after service or in certain other events. To exercise this right, you would
have to file a petition with the Court to strike the judgment.

In addition, you may have the right to petition to set aside the sale for: (1) grossly
inadequate price; (2) lack of competitive bidding by agreement; (3} irregularities in sale; or (4)
fraud. To exercise this right, you should file a petition with the Court after the Sale and before
the Sheriff has delivered his deed to the property.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

North Penn Legal Services Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
168 East Fifth Street Pennsylvania Bar Association
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 P.O. Box 186

570-784-8760 Harrisburg, PA 17108

800-692-7375



HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :
PLAINTIFF, : CIVIL ACTION

V8. : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CHARLES M. MEADE, JR., solely in his
capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. MEADE, :
SR., Deceased; TRACY REKUS, solelyin :
her capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. » NO. 2019-CV - 160
MEADE, SR., Deceased; The UNKNOWN :
HEIRS of CHARLES M. MEADE, SR.,
Deceased

DEFENDANTS.

CERTIFICATION

I, P. Jeftrey Hill, Esquire, certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the
Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the
Appellate and Trial Courts that require filing confidential information and documents differently
than non-confidential information and documents.

HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP
[
/\\ -

P. JEFFREY'HILL, ESQUIRE
Attorneyfor Plaintiff

38 West Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30004




HARDING, HILL, TUROWSKI & JAMES, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney 1D #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :
PLAINTIFF, : CIVIL ACTION

VS. : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CHARLES M. MEADE, JR., solely in his :
capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. MEADE, :
SR., Deceased; TRACY REKUS, solely in
her capacity as Heir of CHARLES M. : NO.2019-CV - 160
MEADE, SR., Deceased; The UNKNOWN :
HEIRS of CHARLES M. MEADE, SR.,
Deceased

DEFENDANTS.

CERTIFICATION TO SHERIFF
ASTO THE SALE OF REAL ESTATE

P. JEFFREY HILL, Esquire, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above captioned mortgage foreclosure action and further certifies that the property is:

( ) FHA Mortgage
( ) Tenant occupied

X ) Vacant

( ) Commercial

( ) As a result of Complaint in Assumpsit

( X)) Act 6 conmiplied with (Act 91 is not applicable as Mortgagor,

Charles M. Meade, Sr. is deceased)

This Certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities. - "‘j

e ——
/r ; ,.—’/

P. JEFFREY HILL;Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff, First Columbia Bank
& Trust Co.

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney 1D #30004




[

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
RECORDER OF DEEDS
Brenda S. Lupini, Recorder
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Instrument Number - 201408871

Recorded On 11/17/2014 At 9:39:39 AM *Total Pages - 13
* Instrument Type - MORTGAGE

Invoice Number - 191343
* Mortgagor - MEADE, CHARLES M -SR
*Mortgagee - FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO

User - TSA

*FEES
STATE WRIT TAX $0.50 This is a certification page
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE  $35.50
AFFORDABLE HOUSING $29.00 DO NOT DETACH
RECORDING FEES - $29.00
RECORDER ) )
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT $3.00 This page is now part
FUND of this legal document.
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.00
TOTAL PAID $99.00

RETURN DOCUMENT TO:
BOX DICKSON GORDNER & HESS

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder’s Office of
Columbia County, Pernsylvania.
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* - Information denoted by an asterisk may change during
the verification process and may not be reflected on this page.



Prepared By Loan Processing Dept, First
Colurmbia Bank & Trust Co., 232 East
Street, Bloomsburg, FA 17815,
570-784-1660

Return To Loan Servicing Dept, First
Columbia Bank & Trust Co., 232 East
Street, P.O, Box 240, Bloomsbhurg, PA
17815, 570-784-1660

Parcel Number 04A-01-080-00,000

Premises: 354 Pearl Street, Berwick, PA,
18603

Space Above This Line For Recording Data

MORTGAGE

DATE AND PARTIES. The date of this Mortgage (Security Instrument) is November
10, 2014, The parties and their addresses are:

MORTGAGOR:
CHARLES M MEADE SR
211 C East 2nd Street
Berwick, PA 18603

LENDER:
FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO.
Organized and existing under the laws of Pennsylvania
232 East Street
PO Box 240
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Charles M Meade SR .
Pennsylvania Mortgage Initial ~JtY, .
FA4dbrewn@F00000000000676066MN Wolters Kluwer Financia! Services ©1996, 2014 Bankers ;age 1

Systems™



1. CONVEYANCE. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is acknowledged, and to secure the Secured Debts and Mortgagor's
performance under this Security Instrument, Mortgagor does hereby grant, bargain,
convey and mortgage to Lender, the foliowing described property:

Refer to Exhitbit (A) which is attached hereto and made part hereof Berwick Borough
Columbia County

The property is located in Columbia County at 354 Pearl Street, Berwick, Pennsylvania
18603.

Together with all rights, easements, appurtenances, royalties, mineral rights, oil and
gas rights, all water and riparian rights, wells, ditches and water stock and all existing
and future improvements, structures, fixtures, and replacements that may now, or at
any time in the future, be part of the real estate described (all referred to as Property).
This Security Instrument will remain in effect until the Secured Debts and all underlying
agreements have been terminated in writing by Lender.,

2. SECURED DEBTS. The term "Secured Debts” includes énd this Security Instrument
will secure each of the following:

A. Specific Debts. The following debts and all extensions, renewals, refinancings,
modifications and replacements. A promissory note or other agreement, dated
November 10, 2014, from Mortgagor to Lender, with a loan amount of $32,000.00
and maturing on December 1, 2044,

B. Sums Advanced. All sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender under the
terms of this Security Instrument.

3. PAYMENTS. Mortgagor agrees that all payments under the Secured Debts will be

paid when due and in accordance with the terms of the Secured Debts and this
Security Instrument.

4, WARRANTY OF TITLE. Mortgagor warrants that Mortgagor is or will be lawfully
seized of the estate conveyed by this Security Instrument and has the right 1o grant,
bargain, convey, sell and mortgage the Property. Mortgagor also warrants that the
Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.

5. PRIOR SECURITY INTERESTS. With regard to any other mortgage, deed of trust,

security agreement or other lien document that created a prior security interest or
encumbrance on the Property, Morigagor agrees:

A. To make all payments when due and to perform or comply with all covenants,
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B. To promptly deliver to Lender any notices that Mortgagor receives from the
holder,

C. Not to allow any modification or extension of, nor to request any future advances
under any note or agreement secured by the lien document without Lender's prior
written consent,

6. CLAIMS AGAINST TITLE. Mortgagor will pay all taxes, assessments, liens,
encumbrances, lease payments, ground rents, utilities, and other charges relating to
the Property when due. Lender may require Mortgagor to provide to Lender copies of
all notices that such amounts are due and the receipts evidencing Mortgagor's
payment. Mortgagor will defend title to the Property against any claims that would
impair the lien of this Security Instrument. Mortgagor agrees to assign to Lender, as
requested by Lender, any rights, claims or defenses Mortgagor may have against
parties who supply labor or materials to maintain or improve the Property.

7. DUE ON SALE. Lender may, at its option, declare the entire balance of the Secured
Debt to be immediately due and payable upon the creation of, or contract for the
creation of, any transfer or sale of all or any part of the Property. This right is subject
to the restrictions imposed by federal law, as applicable.

8. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS. Mortgagor has the right and authority to
enter into this Security Instrument. The execution and delivery of this Security
Instrument will not violate any agreement governing Mortgagor or to which Mortgagor
is a party.

9. PROPERTY CONDITION, ALTERATIONS, INSPECTION, VALUATION AND
APPRAISAL. Mortgagor will keep the Property in good condition and make all repairs
that are reasonably necessary. Mortgagor will not commit or allow any waste,
impairment, or deterioration of the Property. Mortgagor will keep the Property free of
noxious weeds and grasses. Mortgagor agrees that the nature of the occupancy and
use will not substantially change without Lender's prior written consent. Mortgagor
will not permit any change in any license, restrictive covenant or easement without
Lender's prior written consent. Mortgagor will notify Lender of all demands,
proceedings, claims, and actions against Mortgagor, and of any loss or damage to the
Property.

Lender or Lender's agents may, at Lender's option, enter the Property at any
reasonable time and frequency for the purpose of inspecting, valuating, or appraising
the Property. Lender will give Mortgagor notice at the time of or before an on-site
inspection, valuation, or appraisal for on-going due diligence or otherwise specifying a
reasonable purpose. Any inspection, valuation or appraisal of the Property will be
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entirely for Lender's benefit and Mortgagor will in no way rely on Lender's inspection,
valuation or appraisal for its own purpose, except as otherwise provided by law.

10. AUTHCRITY TO PERFORM. |f Mortgagor fails to perform any duty or any of the
covenants contained in this Security Instrument, Lender may, without notice, perform
or cause them to be performed. Mortgagor appoints Lender as attorney in fact to sign
Mortgagor's name or pay any amount necessary for performance. Lender's right to
perform for Mortgagor will not create an obligation to perform, and Lender's failure to
perform will not preclude Lender from exercising any of Lender's other rights under the
law or this Security Instrument. i any construction on the Property is discontinued or
not carried on in a reasonable manner, Lender may take all steps necessary to protect
Lender's security interest in the Property, including completion of the construction.

11. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS. Mortgagor assigns, grants, bargains,
conveys and mortgages to Lender as additional security all the right, title and interest
in the following (Property): existing or future leases, subleases, licenses, guaranties
and any other written or verbal agreements for the use and occupancy of the Property,
including any extensions, renewals, modifications or replacements (Leases); and rents,
issues and profits (Rents). In the event any item listed as Leases or Rents is
determined to be personal property, this Assignment will also be regarded as a security
agreement. Mortgagor will promptly provide Lender with copies of the Leases and will
certify these Leases are true and correct copies. The existing Leases will be provided
on execution of the Assignment, and all future Leases and any other information with
respect to these lLeases will be provided immediately after they are executed.
Mortgagor may collect, receive, enjoy and use the Rents so long as Mortgagor is not in
default. Upon default, Mortgagor will receive any Rents in trust for Lender and
Mortgagor will not commingle the Rents with any other funds. Mortgagor agrees that
this Security Instrument is immediately effective between Mortgagor and Lender and
effective as to third parties on the recording of this Assignment. As long as this
Assignment is in effect, Mortgagor warrants and represents that no default exists
under the leases, and the parties subject to the Leases have not violated any
applicable law on leases, licenses and landlords and tenants.

12. DEFAULT. Mortgagor will be in default if any of the following events {known
separately and collectively as an Event of Default) occur:

A. Payments. Mortgagor fails to make a payment in full when due.

B. Insolvency or Bankruptcy. The death, dissolution or insolvency of, appointment
of a receiver by or on behalf of, application of any debtor relief law, the assighment
for the benefit of creditors by or on behalf of, the veoluntary or involuntary
termination of existence by, or the commencement of any proceeding under any
present or future federal or state insolvency, bankruptcy, reorganization,

Charles M Meade SR
Pennsylvania Mortgage Initials

PA/4dbrown@FO000000000067 066N Woliers Kluwer Financial Services ®19986, 2014 Bankers Page 4
Systems™

.



composition or debtor relief law by or against Mortgagor, Borrower, or any
co-signer, endorser, surety or guarantor of this Security Instrument or any other
obligations Borrower has with Lender.

C. Death or Incompetency. Mortgagor dies or is declared legally incompetent.

D. Failure to Perform. Mortgagor fails to perform any condition or to keep any
promise or covenant of this Security instrument.

E. Other Documents. A default occurs under the terms of any other document
relating to the Secured Debts.

F. Other Agreements. Mortgagor is in defauit on any other debt or agreement
Mortgagor has with Lender.

G. Misrepresentation. Mortgagor makes any verbal or written statement or provides
any financial information that is untrue, inaccurate, or conceals a material fact at
the time it is made or provided.

H. Judgment. Mortgagor fails to satisfy or appeal any judgment against Mortgagor.

I. Forfeiture. The Property is used in a manner or for a purpose that threatens
confiscation by a legal authority.

J. Name Change. Mortgagor changes Mortgagor's name or assumes an additional
name without notifying Lender before making such a change.

K. Property Transfer. Mortgagor transfers all or a substantial part of Mortgagor's
money or property. This condition of default, as it relates to the transfer of the
Property, is subject to the restrictions contained in the DUE ON SALE section.

L. Property Value. Lender determines in good faith that the value of the Property
has declined or is impaired.

M. Insecurity. Lender determines in good faith that a material adverse change has
occurred in Mortgagor's financial condition from the conditions set forth in
Mortgagor's most recent financial statement before the date of this Security
Instrument or that the prospect for payment or performance of the Secured Debts is
impaired for any reason.

13. REMEDIES, On or after the occurrence of an Event of Default, Lender may use any
and all remedies Lender has under state or federal law or in any document relating to
the Secured Debts, Any amounts advanced on Mortgagor's behalf will be immediately
due and may be added to the balance owing under the Secured Debts. Lender may
make a claim for any and all insurance benefits or refunds that may be available on
Mortgagor's default.

Subject to any right to cure, required time schedules or any other notice rights
Mortgagor may have under federal and state law, Lender may make all or any part of
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the amount owing by the terms of the Secured Debts immediately due and foreclose

this Security Instrument in a manner provided by law upon the occurrence of an Event
of Default or anytime thereafter.

All remedies are distinct, cumulative and not exclusive, and Lender is entitled to all
remedies provided at law or equity, whether or not expressly set forth. The
acceptance by Lender of any sum in payment or partial payment on the Secured Debts
after the balance is due or is accelerated or after foreclosure proceedings are filed will
not constitute a waiver of Lender's right to require full and complete cure of any
existing default. By not exercising any remedy, Lender does not waive Lender's right
to later consider the event a default if it continues or happens again.

14. COLLECTION EXPENSES AND ATTORNEYS' FEES. On or after the occurrence of
an Event of Default, to the extent permitted by law, Mortgagor agrees to pay all
expenses of collection, enforcement, valuation, appraisal or protection of Lender's
rights and remedies under this Security Instrument or any other document relating to
the Secured Debts. Mortgagor agrees to pay expenses for Lender to inspect, valuate,
appraise and preserve the Property and for any recordation costs of releasing the
Property from this Security Instrument. Expenses include, but are not limited to,
attorneys' fees, court costs and other legal expenses. These expenses are due and
payable immediately. If not paid immediately, these expenses will bear interest from
the date of payment until paid in full at the highest interest rate in effect as provided
for in the terms of the Secured Debts. in addition, to the extent permitted by the
United States Bankruptcy Code, Mortgagor agrees to pay the reasonable attorneys’
fees incurred by Lender to protect Lender's rights and interests in connection with any
bankruptcy proceedings initiated by or against Mortgagor.

15. ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES. As used in this
section, {1} Environmental Law means, without limitation, the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA, 42 U.5.C. 9801 et
seq.), all other federal, state and local laws, regulations, ordinances, court orders,
attorney general opinions or interpretive letters concerning the public health, safety,
welfare, environment or a hazardous substance; and {2} Hazardous Substance means
any toxic, radioactive or hazardous material, waste, pollutant or contaminant which
has characteristics which render the substance dangerous or potentially dangerous to
the public health, safety, welfare or environment. The term includes, without
limitation, any substances defined as “"hazardous material,” "toxic substance,”
"hazardous waste,” "hazardous substance,” or "regulated substance" under any
Environmental Law. '

Mortgagor represents, warrants and agrees that:
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A. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender, no
Hazardous Substance is or will be located, stored or released on or in the Property.
This restriction does not apply to small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are

generally recognized to be appropriate for the normal use and maintenance of the
Property.

B. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender, Mortgagor
and every tenant have been, are, and will remain in full compliance with any
applicable Environmental Law,

€. Mortgagor will immediately notify Lender if a release or threatened release of a
Hazardous Substance occurs on, under or about the Property or there is a violation
of any Environmental Law concerning the Property. In such an event, Mortgagor
will take all necessary remedial action in accordance with any Environmental Law.

D. Mortgagor will immediately notify Lender in writing as soon as Mortgagor has
reason to believe there is any pending or threatened investigation, claim, or
proceeding relating to the release or threatened release of any Hazardous Substance
or the viclation of any Environmental Law,

16. CONDEMNATION. Mortgagor will give Lender prompt notice of any pending or
threatened action by private or public entities to purchase or take any or all of the
Property through condemnation, eminent domain, or any other means. Mortgagor
authorizes Lender to intervene in Mortgagor's name in any of the above described
actions or claims. Mortgagor assigns to Lender the proceeds of any award or claim for
damages connected with a condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the
Property. Such proceeds will be considered payments and will be applied as provided
in this Security Instrument. This assignment of proceeds is subject to the terms of any
prior mortgage, deed of trust, security agreement or other lien document.

17. INSURANCE. Mortgagor agrees to keep the Property insured against the risks
reasonably associated with the Property. Mortgagor will maintain this insurance in the
amounts Lender requires. This insurance will last until the Property is released from
this Security Instrument. What lLender requires pursuant to the preceding two
sentences can change during the term of the Secured Debts. Mortgagor may choose
the insurance company, subject to Lender's approval, which will not be unreasonably
withheld. All insurance policies and renewals shall include a standard "mortgage
clause” f{or "lender loss payable clause") endorsement that names Lender as
"mortgagee” and "loss payee". If required by Lender, all insurance policies and
renewals will also include an "additional insured" endorsement that names Lender as
an "additional insured". If required by Lender, Mortgagor agrees to maintain
comprehensive general liability insurance and rental loss or business interruption
insurance in amounts and under policies acceptable to Lender. The comprehensive
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general liability insurance must name Lender as an additional insured. The rental loss
or business interruption insurance must be in an amount equal to at least coverage of
one year's debt service, and required escrow account deposits (if agreed to separately
in writing).

Mortgagor will give Lender and the insurance company immediate notice of any loss.
All insurance proceeds will be applied to restoration or repair of the Property or to the
Secured Debts, at Lender's option. f Lender acquires the Property in damaged

condition, Mortgagor's rights to any insurance policies and proceeds will pass to
Lender 1o the extent of the Secured Debts.

Mortgagor will immediately notify Lender of cancellation or termination of insurance, i
Mortgagor fails to keep the Property insured, Lender may obtain insurance to protect
Lender's interest in the Property and Mortgagor will pay for the insurance on Lender’s
demand. Lender may demand that Mortgagor pay for the insurance all at once, or
Lender may add the insurance premiums to the balance of the Secured Debts and
charge interest on it at the rate that applies to the Secured Debts. This insurance may
include coverages not originally required of Mortgagor, may be written by a company
other than one Mortgagor would choose, and may be written at a higher rate than
Mortgagor could obtain if Mortgagor purchased the insurance. Mortgagor
acknowledges and agrees that Lender or one of Lender's affiliates may receive
commissions on the purchase of this insurance.

18. ESCROW FOR TAXES AND INSURANCE. As provided in a separate agreement,
Mortgagor agrees to pay to Lender funds for taxes and insurance in escrow.

19, WAIVERS. Except to the extent prohibited by law, Mortgagor waives all
appraisement rights relating to the Property.

20. OTHER TERMS. The following are applicable to this Security Instrument:

A. No Action by Lender. Nothing contained in this Security Instrument shall require
Lender to take any action.

B. Purchase Money. This Security Instrument secures advances by Lender used in
whole or in part to acquire the Property. Accordingly, this Security Instrument, and
the lien hereunder, is and shall be construed as a purchase money mortgage with all
of the rights, priorities and benefits thereof under the laws of Pennsyivania.

21. APPLICABLE LAW. This Security Instrument is governed by the laws of
Pennsylvania, the United States of America, and to the extent required, by the laws of

the jurisdiction where the Property is located, except to the extent such state laws are
preempted by federal law.
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22. JOINT AND INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY AND SUCCESSORS. Each Mortgagor's
obligations under this Security Instrument are independent of the obligations of any
other Mortgagor. Lender may sue each Mortgagor individually or together with any
other Mortgagor. Lender may release any part of the Property and Mortgagor will still
be obligated under this Security Instrument for the remaining Property. Mortgagor
agrees that Lender and any party to this Security Instrument may extend, modify or
make any change in the terms of this Security Instrument or any evidence of debt
without Mortgagor's consent. Such a change will not release Mortgagor from the
terms of this Security Instrument. The duties and benefits of this Security Instrument
will bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Mortgagor.

23. AMENDMENT, INTEGRATION AND SEVERABILITY. This Security Instrument may
not be amended or modified by oral agreement. No amendment or modification of this
Security Instrument is effective unless made in writing and executed by Mortgagor and
Lender. This Security Instrument and any other documents relating to the Secured
Debts are the complete and final expression of the agreement. |f any provision of this
Security Instrument is unenforceable, then the unenforceable provision will be severed
and the remaining provisions will still be enforceable,

24. INTERPRETATION. Whenever used, the singular includes the plural and the plural
includes the singular. The section headings are for convenience only and are not to be
used to interpret or define the terms of this Security Instrument.

25. NOTICE, ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS AND RECORDING FEES. Unless otherwise
required by law, any notice will be given by delivering it or mailing it by first class mail
to the appropriate party's address listed in the DATE AND PARTIES section, or to any
other address designated in writing. Notice to one Mortgagor will be deemed to be
notice nmﬁaJL_Mﬁ'LIQ}a‘gidfswf;Mﬁttgag,Quw'll inform Lender in writing of any change in
Mortgdgor's r}gmﬁmadg‘re‘}sﬁ(ﬂaﬂ&ther application information. Mortgagor will provide
Lender any dthencomest:andsgomplete information Lender requests to effectively
mortgage-or-Lonvey tHEBIEB R Moerdagor agrees to pay all expenses, charges and
taxes in connection with the preparation and recording of this Security Instrument.
Mortgagor agrees to sign, deliver, and file any additional documents or certifications
that Lender may consider necessary to perfect, continue, and preserve Mortgagor's
obligations under this Security Instrument and to confirm Lender's lien status on any
Property, and Mortgagor agrees to pay all expenses, charges and taxes in connection
with the preparation and recording thereof. Time is of the essence.
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SIGNATURES. By signing under seal, Mortgagor agrees to the terms and covenants

contained in this Security Instrument. Mortgagor also acknowledges receipt of a copy
of this Security Instrument.

MORTGAGOR:

(Mh} Mé/l/&“f’\ Date H-10-14 (Seal)

“"Charles M Meade SR
Individually

ACKNOWLEDGMENT.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA ss.

On this the 10th day of November 2014, before me,

‘N i ¢ Neowsen ., the undersigned officer, personally
appeared (]Charles M Meade SR, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the
person{s} whose namels) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
that he/she/they executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In withess whereof, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My commission expires: 4 LD‘] %/(_4

(Notary Fbubllc

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
NANCY K. JACOBSEN, NOTARY PUBLIC
BERWICK BOROUGH, COLUMBIA CQUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 7, 2018
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ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land lying and being situate in the Borough of Berwick,
County of Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty-four (324) on Pearl Street; thence westerly
in a distance of forty-five (45) feet to corner of Lot No. three hundred twenty six (326); thence southerly
a distance of One Hundred twenty-five (125) feet to a fifteen (15) foot alley; thence easterly a distance
of forty-five (45) feet to corner of Lot No. Three hundred twenty four (324); thence northerly a distance

of One hundred twenty-five feet to the place of beginning, improved with a two story frame dwelling
house.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot Number Three hundred twenty-five
(325) in Duval Dickson Fourth Plot of Lots as marked on plot or plan.

BEING the same premises conveyed by Ella M. Weaver, widow, and Debora S. Berry and Robert D,

Berry, Jr., her husband, to Charles m. Meade, Sr., by deed dated November 10, 2014, about to be
recorded.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to and together with the rights, privileges, agreements, rights-of-way,
easements, conditions, exceptions, restrictions and reservations as exist by virtue of prior recorded
instruments, deeds or conveyances.

Exhibit “A”



It is hereby certified that the address of the Lender within named is: 232 East Street
PO Box 240, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815.

First Columbia Bank & Trust Co.

By:

Richard ¥ Talanca, VP & Mortgage
Criginator

Loan origination organization First Columbia Bank & Trust Co.
NMLS ID 410779

Loan originator Richard J Talanca

NMLS ID 485258
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W FIRST

= BANEK & TRUST C.O.
LOAN NUMBER LOAN NAME ACCT. NUMBER NOTE DATE INITIALS
136970 Charles M Maade SR 1110114 RJIT
NOTE AMQUNT INDEX {w/Margin) RATE MATURITY DATE LOAN PURPOSE
$32,000.00 Not Applicable 6.950% 12401144 Consumer
Creditor Use Only

PROMISSORY NOTE

(Consumer - Closed End)

DATE AND PARTIES. The date of this Promissory Note {Note) is November 10, 2014, The parties and their addresses are:

LENDER!
FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO.
232 East Street
PD Box 240
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Telephone: {570) 784-1680

BORROWER:
CHARLES M MEADE SR
211 C East 2nd Street
Berwick, PA 18603

1. BEFINITIONS, As used in this Note, the terms have the following meanings:

A. Fratouns, The pronouns "I," “me,” and "my" refer to each Barrower sighing this Note, individually and together with their bairs,
successors and assigns, and each ather person of legal entity (including guarantors, endorsars, and sureties] who agrees to pay this Note.
"You" and "Your" refer to the Lender, any participants or syndicators, successors and assigns, of any person or company that acquires an
interest in the Laan,

B. Note. Note refers to this document, and any extansions, renewals, medifications and substitutions of this Nate.

C. Loan. Loan refers to this transaction generally, including obligations and duties arising from the terms of all documents prepared or
submitted For this transaction such as applications, security agreements, disclosures or notes, and this Nate.

D. Loan Documents, Loan Documents refer to all the decuments executed as a part of or in connection with the Loan.

E. Property. Property is any property, real, personal or intangible, that secures my performance of the obligations of this Loan.
F. Percent. Rates and rate change limitations are expressed as annuaiized percentages,

G. Dollar Amounts. All dollar amounts will be payable in lawful maoney of the United States of America.

2. PROMISE TO PAY. For value received, | premige to pay you or your order, at your address, or at such other location as you may designate,
the principal sum of $32,000.00 (Principal] plus interest from November 10, 2014 on the unpaid Prineipal balance untii this Note matures or
this obligation is accelerated.

3. INTEREST. Interest will accrue on the unpaid Principal balance of this Note at the rate of 6.950 percent {Interest Rate],

A. Post-Maturity Interest. After maturity or acceleration, interest will accrue on the unpaid Principal balance of this Note at the Interest
Rata in effect from time to time, until paid in full.

B. Maximum Interest Amount. Any amount assessed or collected as interest under the terms of this Note will be limited toa the maximurn
lawiu!l amount of interest allowed by state or federal law, whichever s greater. Amounis collected in excess of the maximum lawful
amount will be applied first 10 the unpaid Principal balance, Any remainder will be refunded ¢ me.

C. Statutory Authority, The amount assessad or coilected on this Mote is authorized by the Pennsylvania General Interest Law (Pa, S1at.
Ann. title 41, § 131 et seq.).

D. Accrual. Other than any odd first period, interest will accrue using a counting days methed that assumes equal intervals between
scheduted payments.

4. ADDITIONAL CHARGES, As additional consideration, | agree to pay, or have paid, these additional fees and charges.

A. Nonrefundable Feas and Charges. The follewing fees are earned when collected and will net ke refunded if | prepay this Note before
the scheduied maturity date.
Schaal Taxes, Ain) School Taxes fee of $175.00 payable from separate funds on or before today's date.
Hemeowner's Insurance Reserves. Aln) Homeowner's Insurance Reserves fee of $144.68 payable from separate funds on or before
today's darte.
Property Taxes. A{n) Property Taxes fee of $242.77 payable fram separate funds on or bafore today's date.
Closing Pratection Letter. Aln) Closing Protection Letter fee of $125.00 payable from separate funds on or betore 1oday's date.
Fiood Cert LOL. A[n) Flood Cert LOL fee of $14.00 payable from separate funds on or befora today's date.
Construction Inspections. A{n} Constructicn Inspections fee of $800.00 payable from separate funds on or hefore taday's date.
Underwriting/Application Fee. A(n) Underwriting/Applicatian Fee tea of $300.00 payable from separate funds on or before today's
date.
Tax Service. Afn) Tax Service fee of $75.00 payable from separate funds on or before today's date.
Transfer Tax. Ain) Transfer Tax fae of $200.00 payable from separate funds on or before today’s date.
Recording - Mortgage. Ain) Recording - Mortgage fee of $1198.00 payable from separate funds on or before today's date.
Recarding - Deed. Aln) Recording - Deed fee of $71.00 payable from separate funds on or before today’s date.
Lender's Title Insurance. A(n} Lender's Title Insurance fee of $803.00 payable from separats funds on or before today's date.
Homeowner's Insurance. A{n| Homeowner's Insurance fee of $434.00 payable from separate funds on or before today's date.
Decument Preparation. Aln) Document Preparation fee of $150.00 payable from separate funds on or before today's date.
Credit Report. A(n) Credit Report fee of $12.45 payabie from separate funds on or before today's date.
Appraisal. Aln) Appraisai fee of $375.00 payable from separate funds an or before today's date.

5. REMEDIAL CHARGES. In addition 1o interest or other finance charges, | agree that | will pay these additional fees based on my method and
pattern of payment. Additional remedial charges may be described elsewhere in this Note.
A. Late Charge. If a payment is maore than 15 days late, | will be charged 5.000 percent of the Amount of Payment. | will pay this late
charge promptly but only once for each late paymant,

Charles M Meade SA " R
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6. PURCHASE MONEY LOAN. You may include the name of the seller on the check or draft for this Note.

7. PAYMENT. | agree to pay this Note in 360 payments. A payment of $211.82 will be due January 1, 2015, and en the 1st day of each
month thereattar. A final payment of the entire unpaid balance of Principal and interest will be due Decernber 1, 2044,

Paymants will be rounded to the nearest $.01. With tha final payment | also agree 1o pay any acditional fees or charges owing and the
amount of any advances you have made to others on my behalf. Payments scheduled to be paid on the 29th, 30th or 31st day of a maonth
that contains na such day will, instead, be made on the last day of such month.

Each payment | make on this Note will be applied first to interest that is due, then to principal
late charges that are duse, and finally to any charges that | owe other than principal and interest.
paymant when the only delinquency is due to late fees assessed on earfier payments and the payment is otherwise a full payment.
change how payments are applied in your sole discration without notice to me. The actual amount of my final payment will depend on my
payment record.

| that is due, then to escrow that is due, then to
No late charge will be assessed on any
You may

g, PREPAYMENT. | may prepay this Note in full or in part at any time. Any partial prepayment will not excuse any tater scheduled payments
untii | pay in full.

9. LOAN PURPGSE, The purpase of this Loan is purchase with improvements.

10, SECURITY. The Loan is secured by separate security instruments prepared together with this Note as follows:

Document Name Parties 10 Document Date of $Security Document
Mortgage - 354 Pearl Street, Berwick, PA 18603 Chartes M Meade 5R 11-10-2014

11. DEFAULT. | will be in default if any of the following events tknown separately and collectively as an Event of Default) occur:

A. Payments. | fail 1o make a payment in full when due.
B. Insclvency or Bankruptey. The death, dissolition or insclvency of, appuintment of a receiver by or ¢n behalf of, application of any
debtor relief law, the assignment for the benefit of creditors by or on behalf of, the voluntary er involuntary termination of existence by, or
the commencement of any proceeding under any present or future federal or staie insolvency, bankrupicy, reorganization, composition or
debtor relief law by o against me or any go-signer, endorser, surety or guarantor of this Note or any other obligations { have with you.
C. Death or Incompetency. | die or am declared legally incempetent.
D. Faiture 10 Perform. | fail to perform any condition or 1o keep any promise or covenant of this Note,
E. Other Documents, A default occurs under the terms of any other Loan Dacument.
£. Other Agresmants, | am in default on any cther deb1 or agreement | have with you.
G. Misrepresentation. | make any verbal or written statament or provide any financial information that is untrue, inaccurate, of conceals 2
material fact at the time it is made or provided,
H. Judgment. | fail ¢ satisfy or appeal any judgment against me.
1. Forfeiture. The Property is used in a manner or for a purpose that threatens confiscation by a legal authority.
J. Name Change. | change my name or assume an additional name without netifying you before making such a change.
K. Praperty Transfer. | transfer all or a substantial part of my money or property,
L. Praperty Value, You determine in good faith that the value of the Property has declined or 1s impaired.
M. Insecurity. You determine in good faith that a material adverse change has occurred in my financial candition from the conditions set
forth in my most recent financial statemant before the date of this Note or that the prospect for payment or perfermance of the Loan is
impaired for any reason.
12. DUE ON SALE. You may, at your opuion, declare the entire balance of this Nota to be immediately due and payable upon the creation of,
or contract for the creation of, any transfer or sale of all or any part of the Property. This right is subject to the restrictions impesed by federal
law, as applicable.
13. WAIVERS AND CONSENT. To she extent not prohibited by law, ! waive protest, presentment for payment, demand, notice of
acceleration, notice of intent to accelerate and notice of dishonor.
A. Additional Waivers By Borrower. In addition, |, and any party to this Note and Loan, 1o the extent permitted by law, consent to certain
actions you may take, and generally waive defenses that may be available based on these actions or based on the status of a party 10 this
Note.
11) You may renew or extend payments on this Note, regardless of the number of such renawals or extensions.
{2) You may release any Barrower, endorser, guarantor, surely, accommedation maker or any other ca-signerl.
13) You may release, substitute or impair any Property securing this Note.
{4] You, or any institution participating in this Note, may invoke your right of set-off.
|5} Yau may enter into any sales, repurchases or participations of this Note to any person in any amounts and | waive notice of such
sales, repurchases or participations.
16) 1 agree that any af us signing this Note as a Borrower is authorized 1o modify the terms of this Note or any instrument securing,
guarantying or relating to this Note.

B. No Waiver By Lender. Your course of dealing, or your forbearance from, or delay in, the exercise of any of your rights, remedies,
privileges of right 10 insist upon my strict performance of any provisions contained in this Note, or any other Loan Document, shall not be
construed as a waiver by you, unless any such waiver is in writing and is signed by you,

14. REMEDIES. After | default, and after you give any legally required nolice and opportunity 1o cure the default, you may at your option do
any one or more of the following,

A. Acceleration. You may make all or any part of the amount owing by the terms of this Nete immediataly due.

B. Sources. You may use any and all remedies you have undar state or federal law or in any Loan Document.

C. Insurance Benefits. You may make a claim for any and all insurance benefits or refunds that may be available on my default.

D. Payments Made On My Behalf. Amounts advanced on my behalf will be immediaiely due and may be added to the balance owing under
the terms of this Note, and accrue interest at the highest pest-maturity interest fate.

E, Set-Off. You may use the right of set-off. This means you may set-off any amount due and payable under the terms of this Note
against any right | have 1o receive money frem you.

My right to raceive money from you includes any deposit or share accaount balance | have with yau; any money owed 10 me ¢n an item
presented 10 you or in your possession for collection or exchange; and any repurchase agreement or other non-deposit obligation. “Any
ampunt due and payable under the terms of this Note" means the total amount to which you are entitled to demand payment under the
terms of this Note at the time you set-off.

Charlas M Meads SR " )
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Subject 10 any other written contact, if my right to receive money from you is alse owned by someane whe has not agreed to pay this
Note, your right of set-off will apply 10 my interest in the obligation and to any other amounts [ could withdraw on my sole request gr
endorsement.

Your right of set-off does not apply to an account or other obligation where my rights arise only in a representative capagity. It also does
not apply 10 any Individua! Retirement Account or other tax-deferred retirement account,

You will not be liable for the dishonor of any check when the gishonor cecurs because you set-off against any of my accounts. | agree fo
hold you harmless from any such claims arising as a resuit of your exercise of your right of set-off.

F. Waiver. Except as otherwise required by law, by choosing any one or mare of these remedies yeu do nat give up your right to use any
other remedy. You do not waive a default if you choose not 10 use a remedy. By electing not 1o use any remedy, you do not waive your
right ta later consider the event a default and to use any remedies if the default continues or occurs again.

15. COLLECTION EXPENSES AND ATTORNEYS' FEES. On or after the occurrence of an Event of Default, to the extent permitted by law, |
agree 1o pay all expenses of collection, enforcement or protection of your rights and remedias under this Nate or any other Loan Document.
Expenses include, but are not limited ta, attorneys' fees, court costs and ather legal expenses. These expenses are due and pavable
immediately. If nat paid immaediately, these expenses will bear interest from the date of payment until paid in ful! at the highest interest rate in
effect as provided for in the terms of this Note. All fees and expenses will be secured by the Property | have granted to you, if sny. In
addition, to the extent permitted by the United States Bankruptey Code, | agree to pay the reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by you to
protect your rights and interests in connection with any bankruptcy proceedings initiated by or against me.

16. COMMISSIONS. | understand and agree that you (or your affiliate) will earn commissians ar fees on any insurance products, and may eamn
such fees on other services that | buy through you or your affiliate.

17. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS. | have the right and aythority to enter into this Note. The execution and delivery of this Note
will not violate any agreement governing me ar to which | am a party.

18. INSURANCE. | agree to obtain the insurance described in this Loan Agreement.

A. Property Insurance. I will insure or retain insurance coverage on the Property and abide by the insurance requirements of any security
instrument securing the Loan.

B. Insurance Warranties. | agree ta purchase any insurance coverages that are required, in the amounts ¥0u require, as described in this or
any other documents | sign for the Loan. | will provide you with ¢ontinuing proof of coverage. | will buy or provide insurance from a firm
licensed to do business in the State where the Property is located. If | buy or provide the insurance from semeone other than you, the firm
will be reasonably accepiable to you. } will have the insurance company hame you as loss payee en any insurance policy, You will apply
the insurance proceeds toward what | owe you on the outstanding balance. | agree that if the insurance proceeds do not cover the
amounts | still owe you, | will pay the gifference. | will keep the insurance until all debts secured by this agreement are paid. If | want to
buy the insurance fram you, | have signed a separate statement agreeing to this purchase.

19. APPLICABLE LAW. This Note is governed by the laws of Pennsylvania, the United States of America, and to the extent required, by the
laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located, except 10 the extent such state laws are preempted by faderal law. Any provision that
appoints you as an agent is not subject to the provisions of 20 P3.C.8.A, Section 5601 et seq. (Chapter 55; Decedents, Estates and
Fiduciaties Code). By exercising any of your rights under this Nete, you do so for your sole benefit.

20. JGINT AND INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY AND SUCCESSORS. My obligation te pay the Lean is independent of the obligation of any other
person who has also agreed to pay it. You may sue me alone, or anyone else who is obligated on the Loan, or any number of us together, w0
collect the Loan. Extending the Loan or new obligations under the Loan, will not affect my duty under the Loan and ) will still be abligated to
pay the Loan, This Nete shall inure to the benetit of and be enfarceable by you and your successors and assigns and shall be binding upon
and enforceable against me and my personal representatives, successors, heirs and assigns.

21. AMENDMENT, INTEGRATION AND SEVERABILITY. This Nata may not be amended or modified by oral agreament. No amendment or
modification of this Note is effective unless made in writing and exeeuted by you and me. This Neote and the other Loan Documents are the
complete and final expression of the agreement. If any provision of this Note is unenfarceable, then the unenforceable pravision will be
severed and the remaining provisions will still be enforeeable. No present or future agreement securing any other debt | owe you will secure
the payment of this Lean if, with respect t© this ioan, you fail to fulfill any necessary requirements or conform to any limitatians of Regulations
Z and X that are required for loans secured by the Property or if, as a result, this Loan would become subject ¢ Section 670 of the Jahn
Warner National Defense Authorization Act far Fiscal Year 2007.

22. INTERPRETATION. Whenever used, the singular includes the plural and the plural includes the singular. The section headings are for
convenience only and are not te be used to interpret or define the terms of this Note.

23. NOTICE, FINANCIAL REPORTS AND ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS. Unless otherwise required by law, any notice wil be given by delivering
it or mailing it by first class mail to the appropriate party's address listed in the DATE AND PARTIES section, or 10 any other address
designaled in writing. Nouce to one Barrower will be deemed o be notice to all Borrowers. | will intform you in writing of any change in my
name, address or other application information. | will provide yeu any correct and complete financial statements or other information you
request. | agree to sign, deliver, and file any additional decuments or certitications that you may consider necessary to perfact, continue, and
preserve my obligations under this Loan and 1o canfirm your lien status on any Property. Time is of the essence.

24. CREDIT INFCRMATION. | agree to supply you with whatever information you reasonably request. You will make requests for this
infarmation without undue frequency, and will give me reasonable time in which to supply the information.

25, ERRORS AND OMISSIONS. | agree, if requested by you, to fully cooperate in the correction, if necessary, in the reasonable discretion of
you of any and al! lnan closing documents so that all doguments accurately describe the loan between you and me. | agree to assume all
costs including by way of illustration and not limitation, actual expenses, legal fees and marketing losses for fziling 1o reasonably comply with
your requests within shirty (30) days.

26, SIGNATURES. By signing under seal, | agree to the terms contained in this Note. | also acknowledge receipt of a copy of this Note,

Charles M hMeade SR i )
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BORROWER:

7 P . -
[ 4 a E | N .
Gl o Wi Wl deth  ove 1[G ) e
Charles M Meade SR - i
Individually

LENDER:

First Columbia Bank & Trust Ce.

Date (Seal)

v

Pl
ichard J Talanca, WF & Mortgage Qriginator ~-

Loan origination organization First Columbia Bank & Trust Co.
NMLS iD 410779

Loan originator Richard J Talanca

NMLS ID 485258
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Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 16964 Carrier / servicer  USPS Server First-Class Mail®
Ship to.
OFFICE OF FALR. DEFPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE
PO BOX 8016 Tracking #: 71901140006000185607

Oaoc Ref #: 2019EDS7

Postage 5.6000
HARRISBURG PA 17105

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

8/13/2018 12:00:00 AM

Page 1 of 1

8/13/2019



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Decument Receipt

Trans # 16865 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 8/13/2019 12.C0:00 AM
Ship to:
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT QFFICE US SMALL BUSINESS

ADMINISTRATION
1150 FIRST AVENUE Tracking #: 71801140006000165614
SUITE 1001 Dac Ref #; 2016EDS7

Postage 5.6000

KING OF PA 19408
PRUSSIA

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 8/13/2019



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Document Receipt

Trans # 16966 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 8/13/201812:00:00 AM
Ship to:
TECBENICAL SUFPPORT GROUP INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259 Tracking #: 71901140006000165621
Doc Ref #: 2018EDS7
Postage 5.6000

PHILADELPHIA  PA 19106

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 8/13/2019



Print Your Documents

Document Regeipt

Trans # 16964 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 8/13/201912.00:00 AM
Ship to:
OFFICE OF F.ALR. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE
PO BOX 8016

Doc Ref #: 2019EDY7

Postage 5.6000
HARRISBURG PA 17105

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Tracking #: 71801140006000165607

Page 1 of 1

8/13/2019



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 16963 Carrier / service: USPS Server First-Class Mail® 8/13/2019 12:00 00 AM
Ship to:
ANGELO C. TERRANA JR ESQ ESTATE OF CHARLES M
MEADE SR

400 THIRD AVENUE SUITE 117 Tracking #: 71901140006000165591

Doc Ref #: 2019EDS7

Postage 5.6000
KINGSTON PA 18704

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of |

8/13/2019



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 18962 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 81372018 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE COMMOMNWEALTH OF PA
DEPARTMENT 281230 Tracking #: 71801140006000185584
Doc Ref #: 2019ED97
Postage 5.6000

HARRISBURG PA 17128

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of 1

8/13/2019
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